Government of Jammu & Kashmir Office of the Financial Commissioner (Revenue) J&K

Rail Head Complex Jammu, 180001/Amar Niwas, Tankipora Srinagar, 190001 (www.jkfcr.nic.in) PhoneNo. 0194-2459372, 0191-2470212, E-mail address jkfinancialcr@gmail.com

Subject:-Acceptance of Resignation of Sh. Manik Sharma, MTS – Discharge thereof.

ORDER NO:- 179-FC(Adm) of 2024 DATED:- 14-10-2024

Whereas, Sh. Manik Sharma was appointed as MTS in the Revenue Department under District Cadre, Jammu, vide Government Order No.96 JK-Rev of 2021 dated 22.10.2021; and

Whereas, as per his service records, Sh. Manik Sharma joined as MTS in the office of Deputy Commissioner Jammu on 27.10.2021; and

Whereas, Sh. Manik Sharma has tendered his resignation from the post of MTS in the office of Teshildar Bhalwal with effect from 28.02.2024, on the grounds that he has been appointed as Sub-Inspector in Home Department vide Order no. 561 of 2024 dated 20.02.2024; and

Whereas, Deputy Commissioner, Jammu vide letter no. 624-Rev-Adm-MF-24-2024 dated 07.03.2024, forwarded his resignation to the office of Divisional Commissioner Jammu; and

Whereas, Divisional Commissioner, Jammu vide letter no. 101/3764/24/521-22 dated 21.05.2024, forwarded his resignation to this office, for consideration; and

Whereas, the matter has been considered with reference to the rules governing the subject and it has been found that the above said official completed his probation and has qualified the prescribed service for confirmation of probation, on account of which, his resignation is liable to be accepted in terms of Rule 200 of J&K Civil Services Regulations, 1956, on his own request.

Now therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred under Rule 200 of J&K Civil Services Regulations, 1956 the resignation tendered by Sh. Manik Sharma S/o Rajesh Sharma R/o H. No.51, Lane No. 1 District Jammu, MTS appointee, is hereby accepted and he is discharged from the Government Service with effect from 28.02.2024 i.e. date of his resignation, on his own request.

By order of Financial Commissioner Revenue, J&K.

Sd/-Shaleen Kabra (IAS) Financial Commissioner Revenue .18K

No.: FCR-NGAZ/67/2024-06(7436143)

Dated:-14.10.2024

Copy to the:

- 1. Secretary to Government, Revenue Department, Civil Secretariat, J&K for information.
- 2. Divisional Commissioner, Jammu for information.
- 3. Deputy Commissioner Jammu for information.
- 4. PA to Financial Commissioner, Revenue for information of the FCR.
- Sh. Manik Sharma, MTS for information.
- 6. In-charge website for uploading the order on the official website of Financial Commissioner, Revenue, J&K.
- 7. Office Order file.

10-2024. Yasir Arafat (JKAS) Administrative Officer With Financial Commissioner Revenue 4/10/2024 J&K-